

Order Below Exh-62.

The plaintiff has filed the present application for extension of status quo order passed below Exh.16 till deciding the application at Exh.05. It is the contention of the plaintiff that there is possibility of obstruction to the suit property and creating of new road by the defendants, that will cause to multiplicity of proceeding. Hence plaintiff prayed that it is necessary to allow the present application and status quo needs to be extending till decision of Exh.05. There is not any loss to the defendant if application is allowed.

2. The defendants have filed say to the application and resisted it on the ground that, the contents of the application are not true. Plaintiff is taking disadvantage of the order of the court and prolonging the matter. Defendants are ready to argue the application Exh.5. Hence, he prayed for rejecting the present application.

3. Heard advocate Shri V.B.Bhadule for plaintiff and Shri Sarvale and Shri Ghogardare for defendants. Perused the application, say and record of the case. Today, the plaintiff has filed the present application and defendants No.1 to 3 are ready to argue on Exh.5. But, the application on behalf of plaintiff is filed for adjournment of the hearing of Exh.05 on the ground that advocate Shri B.V. Bhadule went to Pune for medical treatment. That application is

granted. Hence, matter is required to be fixed on next for hearing of Exh.5 till then status quo is extended till next date. If plaintiff fails to argue Exh.05 on next date status quo will be vacated and will not be extended on any reason.

Both parties to take note.

Date : 26.07.2023.

[M.R. Kamat]
Jt. C.J.J.D., Pandharpur.

Certificate

- (a) Name of the Stenographer : Rajiv M. Gogi
- (b) Court. : Jt. C.J.J.D., Pandharpur
- (c) order dictated on : 26.07.2023
- (d) signed on : 26.07.2023